Doc#. 1311208106 fee: $94.00

UNOFFICIAL GRS

*RHSP FEE $10.00 Applied

Whra Recorded Return To:

Bank of America, N.A.
1001 Libcie,"Avenue, Suite 675
Pittsburgh, s 15222

Recording Requesiad By’Rumn’B-;
Bank of America, EJlAk . lﬂf) DAL,
Documentﬁ be 2169673""7105A
~N¢L0 - 1117 Spare Above for Recorder's Use

" LOAN MCSiTICATION AGREEMENT
£ {2t WWO. WA 0499
g:)rrower( upy; JASE AREID %

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of Ameiica, N.A,

Date of first-lien mortgage, deed of trust, or secvi‘y deed ("Mortgage") and Note
{"Note™): April 28, 2010

FHA Loan Number: 1375682752703
Property Address ("Property"”). 8352 S HAMILTON AVE, CHIG/AZ0O, IL 60620
See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage recorded in Book/Liber atpage’'s)
of the Records of
(Name of Records) (Cou.nty and State, or Other Jurisdiction)

kon: 2.0-3)~ 305~ 02\ -O000O
1 if more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executes this document, each is referred fo as *1." Words

signifying the singular (such as “I") include the plural (such as “we") and vice versa where
appropriate.

FHA-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement One- to Four-Family Bank of America, N.A, (rev. 111219/11)

216987330+USC+FHAHAMP+181820
Page 1




1311208106 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration {(FHA) requires that the
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified mortgage to enable the Borrower to make informed decisions. This
information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”)
will “as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property and {2) the Note
securer by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have besn amended, are called the "Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreemen® ard not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage
and/or Note, 72 s )pplicable.

1. My Represaitzinrns. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experier.citii; a financial hardship. As a result, (1) | am in default under
the Loan Docurnents-and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assats to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the
Loan Documents.

B. | live in the Property as my principal residence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writing by tre FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Prope.tvsince | signed the Loan Documents.

D. | have provided documentation for all incoine that | receive. | am not required
to disclose child support or alimony, unless | chozz to rely on such income to
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable Modificatior. Program (“Program”).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and informatiuii i have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including {bu’ nt limited to) the
documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Frcgram, are true
and correct.

F. | have made ali payments required under a trial period plan, as require. under
the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modificatlon. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).

216987330+USC+FHAHAMP+181820

Page 2




1311208106 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies
provided by the Loan Documents.

C. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred.

0. The Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan
Documents if any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been
met.

3. The Vorlfication. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct awd all preconditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Docuren:s will automatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents”)
on March 1, 2012 (the “Modification Effective Date™) and Lender will waive all due
and unpaid late charges.

A. The new Maturity D=ie will be: February 1, 2043

B. The new principal balzncz of my Note will be $131,770.38 (the “New Principal
Balance").

C. | promise to pay the New Prircipol Balance, pius interest, to the order of
Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the Ne¢'v Principal Balance will be 4.000%,
beginning February 1, 2013, both before 2ii~ after any new defauit. This fixed
interest rate will remain in effect until prinsical and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Docume:iisare paid in full.

E. On March 1, 2013 and on the first day of each monir thereafter until all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents arz puid in full, Borrower
must make monthly payments of $988.27 (each, a “Mornrily Payment”). Each
Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of $628.09, clus the current
required escrow payment of $359.18. My required escrow paymeats wili likely
adjust periodically in accordance with applicable law. If an escrow sdiustment
occurs, my total monthly payment would change accordingly.

F. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified iCan
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

0000 A0 000000 OO

Page 3




1311208106 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things
more difficuit to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it
more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that wiil not change.
As a result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and
down based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

9. Allpersons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
dr.ceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
baer. transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spouse who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this
Agreer.ier. (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the cblioztion under the Loan Documents); or (3) the Lender has waived
this requiremenit in writing.

C. This Agreement sureisedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout nlan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

D. Except to the extent modited by this Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements, and rejuiroments of the Loan Documents, including
(but not limited to} my agreemeont-to pay all taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may change in acceidance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

E. TheModified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratificd ard confirmed.

F. Allterms and provisions of the Loan Documents, excep! as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothinj i1 this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Documents. Except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and wil’ comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this Agresmant.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsemen’s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) inat
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not become
effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or subordination
agreement(s} on or before the Modification Effective Date.

218887330+USC+FHAHAMP+181820

Page 4




1311208106 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. If an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, | will execute any
documents reasonably necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions
of this Agreement andfor (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a "Corrected Agreement”). If | receive a Corrected Agreement
from Lender, this Agreement wilt be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
sign a Corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

| Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
iniormation, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Imrormation”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Infoimetion and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lender to | 1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees.-or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage 108%8), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (). any HUD-certified housing counselor.

J. If any document reiateo to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is {ost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, iaitial,” and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacerient Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days aftrr | receive Lender's written request for such
Replacement Documents.

216987330+USC+FHAHAMP+181820

Page 5




1311208106 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS 8 DAY OF nOfu’ ch 0%

Koo 4 0.0
\RE

KASEY A REID

ALL SIGNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
STATEOF ) +4-

,.
counTy oF DK
On /;ébd' 8 ZO/_& , before me, QMQ gw , Notary

Public, personally

P
appeared / fé M , personally known to me
{or proved to me on the basig of sn.dsfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose

name(s) is/are subscribed to the within.instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumert, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed tha instrument:

WITNESS4y hand and o |

(ZJ&‘ 1.(, 20(6

Notapy Signatu Commissizii-Expiration Date
Come! v

Printed Name Place Seal Here )
OFFICIAL S{.AL
GERARD GREER .
Notary Public - State of 1liivs
My Commission Expires Jun 21 2078
"~

216987330+USC+FHAHAMP+181820

Page §




1311208106 Page: 7of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A,, for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP
By: Urban Settiﬁent Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

Dated'waq 2 2 13

N Patrick Vigil
THIE™ AGSISTANT SECRETARY

STATE OF _ ,()
I
COUNTY OF __ 7|
Onmga 2 Z Hm ~___, before me, fy &Om , Notary
personally Y

appeared Patﬂ oK Vlgll , personally known to me

(or proved to me on the basis of spisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose

name(s) is/are subscribed to the wthi.y instrument and acknowledged to me that

he/she/they executed the same in his/lier/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by

hls!hen’thelr S|gnature(s) on the lnstrumer( tiie person or entity upon behalf of which
FR0oN

DEC 2 7 2015

Cominissiri-Expiration Date

i My Comm. Expires Decemoer 27,2015
Ngo . B

218987330+USCHFHAHAMP+181820

Page 8




1311208106 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY
EXHIBIT “A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 20 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 58.50 FEET AS MEASURED ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT) IN
BLOCK 4 IN H.O. STONE AND COMPANY&#¥#x2019;S ROBEY STREET SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART OF
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING EASTERLY OF THE RIGHT OF WAY OF THE PITTSBURG, CINCINNATI,
CHICAGO AND ST. LOUIS RAILROAD, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS



